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Disclaimer 
 
 

WILO Mather and Platt is very grateful for your interest in its products. The basic objective of this 
document is to provide instructions for maintaining and operating WILO Mather and Platt Large End 
Suction Pumps. Instructions are complied for the person having a working knowledge of Large End 
Suction Pumps and the pumps shall be installed under expert supervision and guidance. 
 
With this document WILO Mather and Platt does not accept any liability for inaccurate installation, 
operation or maintenance of the product at site. The authorities that install and maintain the pump shall 
be responsible for hassle free installation operation or maintenance of the product. 
 
This document is prepared with at most care to ensure correct and accurate information, enabling the 
user to have trouble free installation and operational support. However, there can be few areas for 
improvement to make this document error free. 
 
We welcome your valuable suggestions to make this document complete in all respects. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WILO Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt. Ltd. 

Mumbai- Pune Road, Chinchwad, 

Pune-  411 019, Maharashtra (India) 

Tel: +91 20 27442100/1/2/3/4,  

Toll Fee Service: 1- 800- 266- 8866 

Fax: +91 2027442111 

service.in@wilo.com 

www.wilo.in 
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Fig. 2: Foundation Bolt Design: (See Page No. 15 ; Point no.5.1) 

Fig. 1: Lifting of pump: (See Page No. 13 ; Point no.3.1) 
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Fig. 5: Installation for Engine drive 

Fig. 4: Installation for Motor drive 

Fig. 3: Incorrect Alignment of pump set: (See Page No. 16 ; Point no.5.3) 



Installation and Operating instructions WILO Mather and Platt þ Large End Suction Pumps                                                                                                                  

   5 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Fig. 7: Piping  (See Page No. 16 ; Point no.5.4) 

Fig. 6: Coupling Alignment (See Page No. 16 ; Point no.5.3) 



Installation and Operating instructions WILO Mather and Platt þ Large End Suction Pumps                                                                                                                  

   6 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Fig. 8: Installation_positive suction (See Page No. 15; Point No 5) 
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Fig. 10 : Cross Section- Gland Packing Version 

Fig. 9: Installation_Suction lift: (See Page No. 15; Point No. 5) 
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14 Coupling Key 1    
13 Impeller Key 1 27 Water Cooling Tube 1 
12 Gland 1 26 Grease Nipple 1 
11 Bearing Cover (Inner) 1 25 ħĄ Ball Valve make AUDCO (L&T) with pipe 1 
10 Water Thrower 1 24 Circlip Internal 1 
9 Back Cover 1 23 Support Foot 1 
8 Bearing Bracket 1 22 Sleeve 1 
7 Bearing End Cover (Outer) 1 21 Logging Ring 1 
6 Nose Cap 1 20 O Ring for Back Cover 1 
5 Wear Ring (Back Cover) 1 19 Gland  Packing 5 
4 Wear Ring (Casing) 1 18 Lock  Washer 1 
3 Casing 1 17 Lock Nut 1 
2 Impeller 1 16 Angular Contact Ball Bearing (BECBP) 1 set 
1 Shaft 1 15 Deep Groove Ball Bearing 1 

Sr. No. Component Description Qty Sr. No. Component Description Qty 

Fig. 11: Cross Section- Mechanical Seal Version 
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14 Coupling Key 1    
13 Impeller Key 1 28 Short Sleeve 1 
12 Gland Plate 1 27 Water Cooling Tube 1 
11 Bearing Cover (Inner) 1 25 Grease Nipple 1 
10 Water Thrower 1 24 ħĄ Ball Valve make AUDCO (L&T) with pipe 1 
9 Back Cover 1 23 Circlip Internal 1 
8 Bearing Bracket 1 22 Support Foot 1 
7 Bearing End Cover (Outer) 1 21 O Ring for Gland Plate 1 
6 Nose Cap 1 20 O Ring for Back Cover 1 
5 Wear Ring (Back Cover) 1 19 Mechanical Seal 1 set 
4 Wear Ring (Casing) 1 18 Lock  Washer 1 
3 Casing 1 17 Lock Nut 1 
2 Impeller 1 16 Angular Contact Ball Bearing (BECBP) 2 
1 Shaft 1 15 Deep Groove Ball Bearing 1 

Sr. No. Component Description Qty Sr. No. Component Description Qty 

12 Logging Ring 1 *  Hex Head Bolt  

Fig. 12: Exploded View- Gland Packing version (See Page No. 21 ; Point no.8) 
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11 Back Cover 1 23 Bearing Cover (Outer) 1 
10 Wear Ring (Back Cover) 1 22 Lock Nut 1 
9 Key coupling 1 21 Lock Washer 1 
8 Impeller Key 1 20 SKF Angular Contact Ball Bearing 1 
7 Shaft 1 19 Support Foot 1 
6 Shaft Sleeve 1 18 Bearing Bracket 1 
5 Impeller 1 17 SKF Deep Groove Ball Bearing 1 
4 Impeller Washer 1 16 Bearing Cover (Inner) 1 
3 Impeller Nose Cap 1 15 Water Thrower 1 
2 Wear Ring (Casing) 1 14 Gland 1 
1 Casing 1 13 Packing 5 

Sr. No. Component Description Qty Sr. No. Component Description Qty 

13 O- Ring (Gland Plate) 1    

Fig. 13: Exploded view þ Mechanical Seal version (See Page no. 21 ; Point no.8) 


